
o 

o 

o 

February 7, 1955 805 

The regular meeting of the Board of Representatives of the City of 
Stamford was held on Monday, February 7, 1955 at the Walter Dolan 
Junior High School Cafeteria at 8:00 P.M. The meeting was called to 
order by George V. Connors, President at 8:15 P.M. 

Invocation was given by Rev. D~niel Golden of the Sacred Heart Church. 

RO* call was tak~ by the Cle~~ There w~ 33 pres--~ 7 absent. 
Tho e absent were Phil Coul~; Edward Ryba, Hele~ ~~tt, Hayes B. 
Ho t, Frank LiVo si, William M phy and Helen Brom!ey. Frank LiVolsi, 
William Murphy and Helen Bromley arrived later changing the final roll 
call to 36 present, 4 absent. 

George Connors presented the minutes of January 10, 1955 for approval. 
Alanson Fredericl~3 MOVED that the minutes be approved as aet forth 
seconded by Doris Zuckert and CARRIED. 

George Connors presented the minutes of 
Charter Amendments of January 21, 1955. 
approval of these minutes as submitted, 
CARRIED. 

Fiscal Committee 

the Public Hearing on the 
James Mulreed MOVED for 

seconded by Mary Bankowski and 

Samuel Picciallo, tempcrary chairman, submitted the committee report 
stating that the committee recommended approval of the items appearing 
on the agenda. 

1. Samuel Piccia llo MOVED the approval of the additional appropriation 
of $2,910. for a deficiency in the salary account 460.1 requested by 
the Welfare Dept., seconded by Alphonse Jachimczyk and CARRIED UNANI­
MOUSLY, 32 members voting yea. 

2. Samuel Picciallo MOVED the approval of the additional appropriation 
of $750. requested by the Board of Public Safety for the Police Dept. 
for Investigations, Code 430.27, seconded by Stephen Kelly and CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY, 32 members voting yea. 

3. Samuel Picciallo MOVED the approval of the additional appropriation 
of $3500.00 requested by the Corporation Counsel to cover settlement of 
Non-Contract Claims, Code, 450.60, s~conded by Joseph Iacovo and CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY, 32 members voting yea. 

4. Samuel Picc i allo MOVED the approval of the additional appropriation 
of $1750.00 requested by the Registrar of Voters for Election Expense, 
Code GG-IOO-53, seconded by Vincent Vitti and CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, 32 
members voting yea. 

5. Samuel Picciallo MOVED the approval of the additional appropriation 
of $1,072.19 as pension for Chester Kowalski of the Police Dept. for the 
balance of the fiscal year 1954-1955. His annual pension will be 
$2,427.60. Motion was seconded by Thomas Topping and CARRIED UNANI­
MOUSLY, 32 members voting yea. 

6. Samuel Picciallo MOVED the approval of the additional appropriation 
of $1,083.75 as pension for Daniel A. Mulreed of the Police Dept. for 



806 February 7, ~955 
• 

the bala~ce of the fisc~l year 1954-1955. His annual pension will be 
$2,601., seconded by Frank Longo antl CARRIED UNANIM~USLY, 32 members 
vot ing yea. I 

7. Samuel Picciall0 MOVED that the 1952-1953 capital Projects Budget 
be amended transfering $1,572.31 from the Atlantic and Henry Street 
stormdrains and $12,810.33 from the Garden and Henry Street stormdrains 
and adding thereto. an item to be mown as "Noble Street Sanitary Sewer" 
in the amount of $14,382.64. M9t10n was seconded by Frank Longo • 

• • Thomas Topping stated that inasmuch as the bid for the work on the 
Noble Street Sewer was only $10,648.~0, he did not feel a transfer of 
$14,382.64 was necessary and therefore MOVED that the motion be 
amended to read only $12,810.33 or tqe one item, seconded by Alanson 
Fredericks. 

Irving Snyder and Hilliam Kaminski spoke against the amendment stating 
that there are ahlays contingencies arising on such contracts, that 
the overage should be left for such an emergency and if not used would 
then be applied toward the amortization of the bond issue. 

Question brought on the amended motion and DEFEhTED by a vote of 6 in 
favor, 26 opposed. 

Sam Picciallo NOVED that John Hanrahan be heard regarding this amendment, 
seconded and Cf.HRIED. 

John Hanrahan l'equested that the motion appear in Resolution form in 
the minutes so that there can be no question of i t s legality by bonding 
counsel. 

Samuel Picciallo submitted the same resolution as approved by the 
Board of Finance reading as follows: 

Resolution #192 ~ 1\mending the 1952-1953 Capital Pro Ject s Budget by 
approval of a transfer of funds and adding an item known is Noble Street 
Sanitary Sewer 

Be it Resolved by the Board of Representatives that an amendment to the 
1952-1953 Capital ProJects Budget be approved by the addition of an 
item to be known as the "Noble Street Sanitary Sewer", and to approve 
the transfer of surplus bond funds from the Atlantic and Henry Streets 
stormdrains in the amount of $1,572.31, and the Garden and Henry Streets 
stormdrains in the amount of $12,8l0.~3 or a total of $14, 382 .63, both 
of Which are items in the 1952-1953 Capital Budget. 

Samuel Picciallo MOVED adoption of this resolution seconded by Frank 
Longo and Ci\RRIED UNANIMOUSLY, 32 members voting yea. -

8. Samuel Picciallo stated that the Board of Education in their letter 
of Januar¥ 27, 1955 to the Mayor and other boards had submitted a request 
a sum of ~755,000.00 less the insurance ' paid for fire damage of 
$382,000.00 and State Aid of $123,000.00 or a net of approximately 
$250,000.00 to rebuild Burdick Junior High School as well as adding an 
addition thereto. The Board of Education wishes to be assure d in some 
measure that the Bocrd of Representatives will follow along in their 
thinking. 

/ ' . 

[ 

[ 

L 



o 

o 

o 

, " 

February 7, 1955 807 

, Helen Bromle~ Kgtheripe Kaminski and 

Helen Bro~iey MovED for Suspension of 
seconded by Jbhn Cook and CARRmD. 

Fr'tn~ :Lt'lhpiSi ,~r:r;'ived late. 
,.. J~. . ' ,~" . 

the RUle't .to, .cone i,d~r this item, 

'-r ' 
Rutherford Huizin~a"MO~D that we ~B a board;recommend approyal of the 
actions taken by thcr Board of Educatldn as set ?orth In Paragraph 3 of 
Mr. Neuwien's letter dated January 27, 1955 addre'ssed to Mayor Quigley 
and other Boards, seconded by ~omas TOP.ptP~' 

Paul Plotkin MOVED to amend the motion by adding $755,000. to paragraph 
3, seconded [li'f IHUiam Kaj1l1nski. 

Alanson Fregericks MOVED to amend th~ ~~nded motion by adqtng to thc 
e nd of the third paragraph "Which woUld make a ..totr1 expendlture of 
$ 755,0001

:" 

Rutherford Huizinga, Thomas Topping, Paul Plotkin and Williaffi Kaminski 
accepted the amended amendment to the mo.t .ion. Question was brought on 
the motion and CAJlRmD by 33 members voting yea. Joseph C'aputo left 
just before the vote. 

Legislative & Rules 

Paul P}otk1f.'l' Cjlail'man, stated that [~r. Isadore Mackler, who was present 
a t , the ~.U.C. hear-.ing when the Stamford Water Company had requested an 
increase ~ wa~er rates, was in the .audience and woulj be happy to give 
a summarvrt of ..the hearing. Paul Plotkin MOVED that Mr. Macklel' be heard, 
s ec.onded oy :Robert lewis and CARRIED. 

l~r. Macklcr stated th<tt the Stamford Water Company had appealed for an 
increase ~ t~ ~latcr rete stating that the old method of per hydrant 
figure wa? .. Rbsbletc and asked to be est?-bl1shed on the per Inch volume 
as being, \laeLd ' in .pther ,cities. He checked figures reported by the 
water compani~s in other cities in Conne:ctiout and found that fire 
protection cost vms approximC'.tely 6% and that the figure to be paid by 
Stamford was not in excess of 6%. Although the revised rate is much 
higher for Stamfor,fl,' in comparison with other communities we are not 
paying more that 6iL ~lr. Mackler stated that although it is customary 
to petition to reopen a case hearing wlth P.U.C. Nithin thirty days, it 
can be reopened .:>. t any time by petition and proper appeal to P.U.C. In 
summat ion 1I1r. [~a cl:ler stated that Stamf:>rd had been enjoying a very low 
rate f or past ye arlJ and that from statistics a:vailable to the Public in 
Hartford from other cities, the present charge does not seem inequitable. 

HilHam It.urphy arrive d l a t e . J os e ph Ca puto returned. 

CONing Place (Extension) 

Paul Plotkin stated that the commj,ttee fully concurred on the following 
resolution and 110ve d its adoption, sec onded by Jack 14cLaughlin and 
CARRIED by a v ote of 30 in f avor, 5 opposed. 

Resolution #193 - ne Extension of Cowing Place 

:3E IT RESOLVED by t he Board of Representatives of the City of Sta:nford 
that, in accordan ce with section 641 of the Charter of the City of 



808 February 7, 1955 

Stamford, it hereby declares its intention to widen and extend Cowing 
Plac~ in acc~r?a~ce wi~h the , pla~s anq map on file 1n the office of the 
Planning Board of the City of Stamford, and it hereby requests the 
mayor to cause a report to be made thereQn pursuant to said Section 641. 

BE IT FURTHEn RESOLVED that _5~ of the cost of the public improvement 
shall be assessed against the property , Q~n.efite~ ther,eby. , 

William Kaminski MOVED, seconded by Doris iuckent, that Corporation 
Counsel John Hanrahan be heard at this , time. 

John Hanrahan stated that ,the Planning Boarp w~s consider.ing the sub­
division of a tract of land whereby Larkin Street might be extended, 
thereby giv~ng access to this undeveloped are~ on the one side of the 
New Canaan Railroad tract. He felt wi~h t~is , possibility arising, 
consideration and further study would be made before formal adoption 
of the Resolution .:!193 becomes a part of the minutes. 

James Mulreed, stated, as a member of the committee, that the Planning 
Board had never advised them of these developments. ., 

James Mulreed MOVED for reconsideration of the motion, seconded by 
William Murphy CARRIED. 

[ 

James Mulreed MOVED that a letter be directed to the Planning Board [ 
asking that they make known to this Board in the future, its intentions 
on matters Which require this Board's approval, particularly :in ' 
reference to chapter 64. For example, this Board had not r~ceived any 
correspondence 'on the extension of Larkin Str'eet as a thr~u!!ih .street. 
Motion seconded by Paul Plotkin and CARRIED. 

Paul Plotkin MOVED for approval of Reso~ution '#193 - Extension of 
Cowing Place as heretofore submitted, seconded by William Murphy. 
Motion defeated by a vote of 36 opposed. :r.ccordingly by Resolution 
#193 - Extens ion of Cowing Place is str ioken from the record. 

Paul Plotkin r10VED that the following Ord,lnance ohanging the name 'of 
400' of Stillview Drive to Blueberry Drive be approved, secpnded by 
Helen Bromley and CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, 35 members voting yea. 

\ ORDINANCE #46 Supplemental - Change of Name of 400' of Stillview Drive 
to Blueberry Drive. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Stamford that the name of 400' of 
Stillview Drive running south from Blueberry Drive to Pond Road is 
hereby changed to Blueberry Drive. 

This Ordinance 3hnll take effect upon the date of its enactment. 

Paul Plotkin !10VJ:D that a letter of thanks be sent to John Hanrahan 
and f,rthur DiSesa for the ir efforts in assemb ling the new Charter, 
seconded by AlphonGe Jachimczyk. CAnRIED. ' 

Paul ?lotkin also reported on an inquiry from the Board of Taxation re 
the printing of the grand list and the possibility of charging for 
same. The committee did not recommend submitting a bill changing the 
State Statute at this time. 

[ 



o 

o 

o 

February 7, 1955 809 

William Kaminslci stated that in view of the number of appointments' to 
be voted on, it ~Iotlld be best to delegate distribution and counting of 
ballots to four tellers to avoid delay' and confusion. ,George Connors 
calle d the tellers, nameLy MarF Bankowski, Thomas Topping, Barbar~ 
Winsor and Joseph Iacovo. Mary Bankowski and Tnomas Topping countc,d 
the ballots. Barbara Winsor and Joseph Iacovo distributed the ballots. 

William Kaminski, Chairman, submitted the committee report and 
recommended the appointment of all of the new appointments as well as 
the reappointments. William Kaminski MOVED approval on the following, 
motions were seconded and ballots distributed and oounted. The 
recorded ballo""\; vote lists as follows: 

P. Lawrence Epifanio, '75 Plymouth JRoad was conf irmed as member of the 
Planning Board, term to expire December 1, 1959. Ballot vote count \,/as 
28 in favor, 8 opposed. He will replace Sherman R. Hoyt. 

Joseph T. McCue, Jr., 1070 Main Street, ~1D.s confirmed as a member of 
the Zoning Boaru, term to expire December 1, 1958. Ballot vote count 
was 30 in favor, 6 opposed. He will replace John Sotire. 

Edward J. WOjciechoski, 9 Pulaski stl'eet, was confirmed as a member of 
the Public vlell'm'c Commission, term to expire December 1, 1957. Ba llot 
vot.e count was ;cC in favor, 8 opposed. lie will replace Harry C. Smith. 

Robert F .t Cros:lI'/aite, 96 Turner Road, was confirmed as a member of the 
Board of Recreat:~on, term to expire December 1, 1959. Ballot vote 
count was 34 ~n favor, 2 opposed. He will replace Frederick M. Petersen 

William Troy, 16 nevere Drive, was confirmed as a member of the Sewer 
Commission, terr., to expire December 1, 195'" Ballot vote count was 
33 in favor, 3 0I,)oscd. He will replace Dr. John G. ~loore. 

l;ohn Allis on, 1201 Stillwater Road, was confirmed as membel' of the 
Urban Redeve lop.lcnt COlnlT.iss ion, term to expire December' 11, 1959. 
Ballot vot.:: c ount \>las 32 in f avor, 4 OPPOGcd. 

Joseph De.:icl'!sk::', 93 ilope s tree t, \'la S confirmed as a m(;mber of the 
Board of Tc,x iL v i c1I, t erm to expire Dccer.l' t)r 1, 1959. Ballot vote 
count was 32 in f<'.vor, 4 opposed. He will replace T!lOmas C. Barker. 

REA PPC' INTi'1ENTS : 

The rcappointl:.cnt of Joseph K. 3hcrman, 40 Strawberry Hill Court as 
membe r of the Zoning Board, term t o expirc December 1, 1959, was 
defeated. Jose:')h K. Sherman W2. S DEFE"T2D by 0. ballot vote of 24 
Oppos(;c1, 12 i n I'elvor. 

Dr. Frank J. Spl'oviero, 1911 3ur;uner Street, lias confirmed as reapPoint­
ment to the Board of Taxation, term to expire December 1, 1959. Ballot 
vote count was 23 j.n favor, 8 opposed. 

Thomas P. Cass ic1y, 758 Shippan [.venue, was confirmed as reappointment 
to the Parkjng [,UUlOl'J.ty, term to expire J ,lnuary 1, 1958. Ballot vote 
count was 30 i n favor, 6 oppooed. 



810 February 7, 1955 

Michael J. Sweeney, 221 Strawberry Hill Avenue, wai5· c<,l'l1\1:rme.d .as [ 
reappointment to the S~wer Commassion, term to expire December-1, 19,9. . 
Ballot 'vote' 'count was .28 j,n favor, · 8 opposed. .' . 

~ . 
Lins·ley ·A. Pet.tit, ·62 Turner Road, was confirmed as reapPointment tq 
the Hubbara Heights Golf' Course Commission, te,rm to expire, DecE1!11ber I, 
1959. · Ballot vote count was 33 ... in favor, 3 0PP·OSfld • . 

James J. Morris, 86 Belltown Road, was confirmed as reappOintment to 
Zoning Board of Appeals, term to expire December' 1, 1959.' Ballot vote 
count was 33 in favor, 3 opposed. 

Alanson Fredericks asked permission of the . Boar~ . to discuss a ~tter 
with Corporation Counsel John Hanr.ahiln. Mr .• Fredericks stated that the 
minutes of January 10, 1955 stated j,t W~B .unnecessary .to confirm the 
appointments to' the PerBon~el Com~iss10n mad~ by M~yor Quigley. Mr. 
Fredericks referred to · Section 500 Ii~d 503 of the Charter, statIng 
Since this is an appointive board, it should follow the usual procedure 
of confirmation of the Board of Representatives. He asked for .a ruling 
and John Hanrahan stated he was not prepared to give ·one immediately. 

Alanson Fredericl:s MOVED that the Corporation Counsel be requestod to 
give us an opinion in writing on this particular pOint, seconded • 

. Planning ·& ZoninG Committee 

William ~'urphy, Chairman, reported that the committee had reviewed [ 
the list of city-owned properties' submitted. by Corporation Counsel 
John Hanrahan as being 'in condition permitting their sale by tile 
city at public auction pursuant to City Ordinancu #30 and MOVED the 
Board approve the list presented ~erewith for public auction, seconded 
by Thomas Killeen and CARRIED. 

Lot No. 

M 
N 
o 
18 
19 
24 
16 
70 
30 
15 
9 
6 

" .. 
Location 

Miramar Lane 
II " 

II II 

Stamford Ilvenue 
11 " 

It II 

Rockledge PI-ivate 
McClurg Avenue 
Penzance Hoad 
Tupper Drive 

It II 

Southfield Avenue 

Drive 

William Murphy MOVED, seconded ry Patrick Fortunato, that the City 
Engineer be requested to furnish this Board with, a large map of the [ 
entire City of Stamford, as well as a stand for this map, illustrating 
by color all city-owned property and, if possibl:e, all presently 
accepted roads. CARRIED. 



D· 

o 

o 

February 7, 1955 811 

Steering Committee 

Gj'!orge , Connors submitted the Steering Committee report. James Mulreed 
nsked that the tl'lO letters from the local unions be read. Letters from 
the Stamford Printing Pressmen and Assistants I Union No. 31'( and 
International Association of Machinists stated they were gravely 
concerned about the lack of Labor being represented on the various 
Boards in the local city government, more particularly the recently 
appotnted Industl'ial Comm:i.ssion, who seemingly are doing very little 
to prevent industry from moving out of Stamford. 

Stephen Kelly 140VED that the report be accepted and placcd on file, 
seconded and CARTIIED. 

PETITIONS . . 
Steve Kelly, Chairman, subm~tted the committee report recommending the 
granUng of permisBion to the following petitions and so MOVED, seconded 
by Vincent V:ltti on ;!l181 t'nB #182, by Frank Longo on #183 and Helen 
Huben on #184. CARnIED. 

\ 

Peti~ion,#~l - Permission granted American National Red CrOBB for 
annual 1955 Red Cross Drive from March 1, 1955 to 14. rch 31, 1955 for 
the erect~~on pf displays, flags and ,signs in the various parks and 
t~ildings ns designated. The Board also voted to permit cardboard 
light pole collar~ on light poles in the business section providing 
permission, to do so is gr<!nted by the Connecticut Power Co. 

Petition 1/182 - Perl:1 ir.sion was granted to hold Lily T;;,g Day on Friday, 
April 1, 1955, cQntl'~l;>utions for Stamford Rehabi,litation Center. 

Fetition #183 - Pcrr.:ission wao grante d to tl~e Oscar 1I. Cowan Post, 
No.3, Inc. to une the cit:\' carnivnl grounds on r·lr,gee f.·/enue from 
April 29 ~hro\!gq lJ!ay ,(, 1955 to ,present tl:e fleithoff"r Shol'l with the 
provisions that they check with Corporation Counsel if there is any 
int0rfe rence or additional danger involve d because of the Heliport; 
aloo that proper bond ing and liability insurance is covered as well 
ae assurance of proper police protect ion. 

Petition #184 - Pe~mission granted to Sta~ford Aerie No. 579 Fraternal 
Order of Eagle s to usc St. John's Park on Saturday, February 12, 1955 
from noon until pr o;; r a l11 is over for c0remor.ial opening of Freedom Week. 

COMI<1UNICI.TIONS Fn Oll e THER BeAHDS :.ND INDIVIDUALS 

Letter from the :!ollth End Taxpayers OrGanization requesting that an 
appropriation f or i'],o od control fel' reinf' :)rcement of present dykes be 
in~lude d in the 1~55 -1956 Capital Budget was read. No action was taken. 

Lett<>r from G. :. lbel't Hill, State Highway Commjssioner, re the removal 
and trimming of larGe shrubs nt intersect1.ons on State Highway property 
in reference to our r e cent r eque st voted dUl'ing the January meeting 
was r e ad and pl:1.C!e d on file. 

Joseph Iacovo presented <! bill ~Ihich was sent to the General Assembly 
in Hartford f or conllidGration Nhich would change the present method of 
taxing cars by r e sidence or tax district t o the rate charged in District 

L 3 'II 



812 Febru&ry 7, 1955 

"" 3 i C, rd d strict o.r lo.west rate. A co.py o.f the preBented~~was 
S'en:liut;.o., eacQ. ;memper of the Board anp, is en file in the o.f:t'ice of the 
Board-·of R.epre.sentat ives ~ ·J6'se.ph J!-aco.vo. MOVED f.o.r it,s ~pphH'al by the 
B·o.ard, :s.ecorded. by ~lilllam Murphy. • 

. -: .... .. . 
James Mullreed /'10~D that ac.tio.n be tabled until. vario.us o.th~-r bills 
are a'cted upen by this body I B.e~onded bY- Nortcn., Rho.ades. Met io.n 
defeat¢d by a vo.te ef ·11 in favo.r I ~.l o.ppoBe~. '. 

• #, 'tl ' . 

Questien en o.riginal metio.n veted and CARRIED being 25 in.faver, 9 
oppo.sed. 

George Conners cenfirmed the appo.intments en co.mmit.tea.s o.f the Beard 
ef Representatives as listed: 

Themas Kine·en 
Josep.b. MHan~ 
Frank LiVo.lsi 
Samuel Piccialle 

. .-

F1.sc~1 Co.mmittee, .... 
. . AppOintments Committee 

PUb1ic ~orks C~lttee 
Chairman o.f the Fiscal 

Cemmittee 

Frank LiVels,i MOVED that a lette-r be sent to Frederick Petersen fer his 
effo.rts, ·co.o.·peration and interest as a member o.f the Bear\! ef 
Recreatio.n from 1938 through December 1, 1954, secended by · Mary 
Banko.wski and CArotlED. 

Rutherford Huizinga I,IOVED to adjourn the meeting, seconded and' CARRIED. 
Meeting adjourned at 12:15 A.~l. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Alphonse C. Jachimczyk, Clerk 

[ 

[ 


